

---

**DEPROSC LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA  
LIMITED**

---



**Interim Financial Statement (Unaudited)**  
**For the Quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> Poush 2079**

Published Date: 27<sup>th</sup> Magh 2079

**Deprosc Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited**  
**Unaudited Condensed Statement of Financial Position**  
**As on Quarter ended 30 Poush, 2079**

Figures in NPR

<b>Assets</b>	<b>This Quarter Ending</b>	<b>Immediate Previous Year Ending</b>
Cash and Cash Equivalent	589,119,371	683,927,342
Statutory Balances and Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	-	-
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions	-	-
Derivative Financial Instruments	-	-
Other Trading Assets	-	-
Loan and Advances to MFIs & Cooperatives	-	-
Loans and Advances to Customers	18,652,938,874	18,344,799,061
Investment Securities	152,000,000	152,000,000
Current Tax Assets	47,686,834	20,966,182
Investment Property	-	-
Property and Equipment	52,941,892	59,258,697
Goodwill and Intangible Assets	2,070,921	2,492,538
Deferred Tax Assets	-	-
Other Assets	110,558,230	128,921,722
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>19,607,316,122</b>	<b>19,392,365,542</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions	-	-
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	-	-
Derivative Financial Instruments	-	-
Deposits from Customers	8,514,001,922	7,970,178,757
Borrowings	7,456,409,413	7,961,147,064
Current Tax Liabilities	-	-
Provisions	-	-
Deferred Tax Liabilities	17,191,291	17,191,291
Other Liabilities	324,257,037	354,415,772
Debt Securities Issued	-	-
Subordinated Liabilities	-	-
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>16,311,859,663</b>	<b>16,302,932,884</b>
<b>Equity</b>		
Share Capital	1,387,498,333	1,387,498,333
Share Premium	-	-
Retained Earning	923,718,296	775,756,336
Reserves	984,239,830	926,177,989
<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>3,295,456,459</b>	<b>3,089,432,658</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Equity</b>	<b>19,607,316,122</b>	<b>19,392,365,542</b>

**Deprosc Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited**  
**Unaudited Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss**  
**For the Quarter ended 30 Poush, 2079**

Figures in NPR

Particulars	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)
Interest Income	676,773,667	1,381,062,256	619,872,713	1,221,501,681
Interest Expense	(361,133,346)	(732,957,869)	(265,994,158)	(508,482,770)
<b>Net interest income</b>	<b>315,640,321</b>	<b>648,104,387</b>	<b>353,878,555</b>	<b>713,018,911</b>
Fee and Commission Income	43,829,791	100,431,887	52,345,499	106,330,560
Fee and Commission Expense	-	-	-	-
<b>Net fee and Commission income</b>	<b>43,829,791</b>	<b>100,431,887</b>	<b>52,345,499</b>	<b>106,330,560</b>
<b>Net interest fee and commission income</b>	<b>359,470,112</b>	<b>748,536,274</b>	<b>406,224,054</b>	<b>819,349,471</b>
Net Trading Income	-	-	-	-
Other Operating Income	316,458	12,081,734	191,234	668,264
<b>Total operating income</b>	<b>359,786,570</b>	<b>760,618,008</b>	<b>406,415,288</b>	<b>820,017,735</b>
Impairment charge/(reversal) for loans and other losses	9,390,026	48,942,827	2,487,426	(25,321,065)
<b>Net Operating income</b>	<b>350,396,544</b>	<b>711,675,181</b>	<b>403,927,862</b>	<b>845,338,800</b>
<b>Operating expense</b>	-	-	-	-
Personal Expense	(137,072,620)	(305,818,773)	(131,403,837)	(283,938,297)
Other Operating Expenses	(43,139,589)	(89,696,559)	(38,567,393)	(74,942,835)
Depreciation and Amortization	(4,089,426)	(8,449,293)	(3,863,144)	(7,363,144)
<b>Operating Profit</b>	<b>166,094,909</b>	<b>307,710,555</b>	<b>230,093,488</b>	<b>479,094,524</b>
Non operating income	-	-	-	-
Non operating expense	-	-	(244,934)	(1,264,363)
<b>Profit before income tax</b>	<b>166,094,909</b>	<b>307,710,555</b>	<b>229,848,554</b>	<b>477,830,161</b>
Income tax expense	(49,828,472)	(92,313,166)	(68,954,567)	(143,349,048)
Current tax	(49,828,472)	(92,313,166)	(68,954,567)	(143,349,048)
Deferred tax income/(expense)	-	-	-	-
<b>Profit/(Loss) for the Period</b>	<b>116,266,437</b>	<b>215,397,389</b>	<b>160,893,987</b>	<b>334,481,113</b>

**Statement of Comprehensive Income**

Particulars	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)
<b>Profit or Loss for the period</b>	<b>116,266,437</b>	<b>215,397,389</b>	<b>160,893,987</b>	<b>334,481,113</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income, net of income tax</b>				
<b>a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>				
• Gains/(losses) from investment in equity instruments measured at fair value	-	-	-	-
• Gains/(losses) on revaluation	-	-	-	-
• Actuarial gain/(losses) on defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-
• Income tax relating to above items	-	-	-	-
<b>Net other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>	-	-	-	-
<b>b) Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss</b>				
• Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedge	-	-	-	-
• Exchange gains/(losses)(arising from translating financial assets of foreign operation)	-	-	-	-
• Income tax relating to above items	-	-	-	-
<b>Net other comprehensive income that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss</b>	-	-	-	-
<b>c) Share of other comprehensive income of associate accounted as per equity method</b>	-	-	-	-
<b>Other comprehensive income for the period, net of Income Tax</b>	-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	<b>116,266,437</b>	<b>215,397,389</b>	<b>160,893,987</b>	<b>334,481,113</b>
<b>Earnings per share:</b>				
Basic earnings per share		31.05		57.86
Annualized Basic Earnings Per Share		31.05		57.86
Diluted earnings per Share		31.05		57.86

**Ratios as per NRB Directives**

Particulars	Current Year		Previous Year	
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)
Capital Fund to RWA		16.94%		14.36%
Non Performing Loan (NPL) to Total Loan		3.74%		0.59%
Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL		23.58%		91.03%
Cost of Funds		9.36%		7.18%
Credit to Deposit and Borrowing Ratio		116.80%		115.15%
Base Rate		13.51%		11.17%
Interest Rate Spread		5.63%		7.75%

**Deprosc Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited**  
**Unaudited Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity**  
**For the quarter ended 30 Poush 2079**  
**Attributable to Equity-Holders**

Particulars	Figures in NPR									
	Share Capital	Share Premium	General Reserve	Exchange Equalisation Reserve	Regulatory Reserve	Fair Value Reserve	Client Protection Fund	Retained Earning	Other Reserve	Total Equity
Balance at Shrawan 01, 2078	1,156,248,611	-	501,673,535	-	118,630,877	10,000	175,349,827	590,223,421	10,846,098	2,552,982,367
<b>Comprehensive Income for the year</b>								574,022,763		
Profit for the year								574,022,763		
Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Tax										
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the year</b>								<b>574,022,763</b>		<b>574,022,763</b>
Transfer to reserves during the year			114,804,553		30,479,479		5,740,228	(156,764,487)	5,740,228	
Transfer from reserves during the year							(25,397,175)	11,699,659	(11,699,659)	(25,397,175)
Employee Welfare Fund										
<b>Transactions with Owners, directly recognized in Equity</b>										
Share Issued										
Share Based Payments										
Dividend to Equity-Holders										
Bonus Shares Issued	231,249,722	-						(231,249,722)		(231,249,722)
Cash Dividend Paid								(12,175,298)		(12,175,298)
Other										
<b>Total Contributions by and Distributions</b>	<b>231,249,722</b>		<b>114,804,553</b>		<b>30,479,479.00</b>		<b>(19,656,947)</b>	<b>(388,489,848)</b>	<b>(5,959,431)</b>	<b>(37,572,473)</b>
<b>Balance at Ashad 32, 2079</b>	<b>1,387,498,333</b>		<b>616,478,088</b>		<b>149,110,356</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>155,692,879</b>	<b>775,756,336</b>	<b>4,886,666</b>	<b>3,089,432,658</b>
Balance at Shrawan 01, 2079	1,387,498,333	-	616,478,088	-	149,110,356	10,000	155,692,879	775,756,336	4,886,666	3,089,432,658
Adjustment								(2,847,161)		(2,847,161)
Balance at Shrawan 01, 2079 after Adjustment	1,387,498,333	-	616,478,088	-	149,110,356	10,000	155,692,879	772,909,175	4,886,666	3,086,585,497
<b>Comprehensive Income for the year</b>								215,397,389		
Profit for the year								215,397,389		
Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Tax										
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the year</b>								<b>215,397,389</b>		<b>215,397,389</b>
Transfer to reserves during the year			43,079,478		19,873,404		2,153,974	(67,260,830)	2,153,974	-
Transfer from reserves during the year							(6,526,427)	2,672,561	(2,672,561)	(6,526,427)
Employee Welfare Fund										
<b>Transactions with Owners, directly recognized in Equity</b>										
Share Issued										
Share Based Payments										
Dividend to Equity-Holders										
Bonus Shares Issued										
Cash Dividend Paid										
Other										
<b>Total Contributions by and Distributions</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>43,079,478</b>		<b>19,873,404</b>		<b>(4,372,453)</b>	<b>150,809,121</b>	<b>(518,588)</b>	<b>208,870,961.83</b>
<b>Balance at Poush 30, 2079</b>	<b>1,387,498,333</b>		<b>659,557,565</b>		<b>168,983,760</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>151,320,426</b>	<b>923,718,296</b>	<b>4,368,079</b>	<b>3,295,456,459</b>

**Deprosc Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited**  
**Unaudited Statement of Cash Flows**  
**For the Quarter ended 30 Poush, 2079**

Particulars	Figures in NPR	
	Upto this Quarter	Corresponding Previous year Upto this quarter
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Interest Received	1,349,517,171	1,221,501,681
Fee and other income received	100,431,887	106,330,560
Dividend Received		
Receipts from other operating activities	12,081,734	852,839
Interest paid	(732,957,869)	(508,482,770)
Commission and fee paid		
Cash payments to employees	(271,628,711)	(230,846,057)
Other expense paid	(96,222,987)	(92,059,960)
<b>Operating cash flows before change in operating assets and liabilities</b>	<b>361,221,224</b>	<b>497,296,292</b>
<b>(Increase)/Decrease in operating assets</b>	<b>(356,207,880)</b>	<b>(1,785,291,929)</b>
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank		
Placement with bank and financial institutions		
Other Trading assets		
Loan and advances to bank and financial institutions		
Loan and advances to customers	(325,537,555)	(1,833,718,712)
Other Assets	(30,670,326)	48,426,783
<b>Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities</b>	<b>(28,110,443)</b>	<b>464,951,502</b>
Due to bank and financial institutions		
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank		
Deposits from customers	#	853,899,202
Borrowings	(504,737,651)	(242,992,117)
Other Liabilities	(67,195,957)	(145,955,583)
<b>Net Cash flow from operating activities before tax paid</b>	<b>(23,097,099)</b>	<b>(823,044,135)</b>
Income taxes paid	(70,000,000)	(120,000,000)
<b>Net Cash flow from operating activities</b>	<b>(93,097,099)</b>	<b>(943,044,135)</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of investment securities		
Receipts from sale of investment securities		
Purchase of plant and equipment	(1,710,871)	(25,809,432)
Receipt from sale of property and equipment		
Purchase of intangible assets		
Receipt from sale of intangible assets		
Purchase of investment properties		
Receipt from the sale of investment properties		
Interest received		
Dividend received		
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(1,710,871)</b>	<b>(25,809,432)</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Receipt from issue of debt securities	-	-
Repayment of debt securities	-	-
Receipt from issue of subordinated liabilities	-	-
Repayment of subordinated liabilities	-	-
Receipt from issue of shares	-	-
Dividend paid	-	-
Interest paid	-	-
Other receipt/payment	-	-
<b>Net cash from financing activities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(94,807,971)</b>	<b>(968,853,567)</b>
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Shrawan 01	683,927,342	1,531,470,020
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents held		-
<b>Closing Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	<b>589,119,371</b>	<b>562,616,453</b>

<b>Details about the distributable profit</b>	<b>Figures in NPR</b>
<b>Net Profit for the period end 2nd Quarter</b>	<b>215,397,389</b>
<b>1. Appropriations</b>	
<b><u>1.1 Profit required to be appropriated to:</u></b>	<b><u>47,387,426</u></b>
a. General Reserve	43,079,478
b. Capital Redemption Reserve	
c. Exchange Fluctuation Fund	
d. CSR Fund	2,153,974
e. Employees Training Fund	
f. Client Protection Fund	2,153,974
g. Other	
<b><u>1.2 Profit required to be transferred to Regulatory Reserve</u></b>	<b><u>19,873,404</u></b>
a. Transferred to Regulatory Reserve	19,873,404
b. Transferred from Regulatory Reserve	-
<b>Net Profit for the period end 30 Poush 2079 Quarter available for distribution</b>	<b><u>148,136,559</u></b>

# Deprosc Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited

Notes to Interim Financial Statements  
For the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> Poush, 2079

## 1. Reporting Entity

Deprosc Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited ('the Microfinance') is domiciled and incorporated in Nepal under then Development Bank Act, 2052 from Nepal Rastra Bank. The microfinance is operating as a D Class licensed financial institution as per Bank and Financial Institution Act, 2063. The Microfinance is a limited liability company having its shares listed on Nepal Stock Exchange with trading code "DDBL" after issuing its shares to the general public. The microfinance has been promoted in lead of Development Project Service Centre (Deprosc Nepal (NGO)), Nabil Bank Limited, Nepal Bank Limited, Agriculture Development Bank Limited, Lumbini Development Bank Limited, (former Lumbini finance and leasing company limited), Center for Environmental and Agricultural Policy Research, Extension and Development (CEAPRED) and several reputed persons. The registered address of the microfinance is located at Narayangarh, Chitwan Nepal and corporate office is at Ward no-4, Nagarjun Municipality, Sitapaila, Kathmandu.

## 2. Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements of the Microfinance have been prepared in accordance with the Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) issued by the Accounting Standards Board of Nepal.

NFRS conform, in all material respect, to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

### 2.1. Statement of Compliance

The Financial Statements of the entity which comprises components presented above have been prepared in compliance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards and Nepal Accounting Standards (hereafter referred as NFRS), laid down by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal and in compliance with the requirements of the Companies Act, 2063.

The disclosure made in the condensed interim financial information have been based on the formats prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank. The Interim Financial Statement don't include all of the information required for a complete set of NFRS financial statements. However, selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the microfinance's financial position and performance since the last published annual financial statements.

### 2.2. Reporting Period

The Microfinance follows the Nepalese financial year based on the Nepalese calendar:

1. For Condensed Statement of Financial Position: - Poush 30, 2079
2. For Condensed Statement of Profit & Loss: - 1st Shrawan, 2079 to Poush 30, 2079
3. For Condensed Statement of Cash Flows: - 1st Shrawan, 2079 to Poush 30, 2079

### 2.3. Functional and Presentation Currency

The Financial Statements of the Microfinance are presented in Nepalese Rupees, which is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the company operates. There was no change in microfinance's presentation and functional currency during the year under review.

### 2.4. New Standards issued but not yet effective

Management has issued its assumptions and understandings for the preparation of financial statements under compliance with NFRS, however, certain interpretations might vary regarding the recognition, measurement and other related provisions where the standards are not specific and not clear or where the cost to benefits analysis is not in favour of the microfinance.

## 3. Use of Estimates, assumptions and judgments

The preparation of the interim financial statements in accordance with NFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions in applying the accounting policies that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses which are explained herein. The management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financial statement are prudent and reasonable. Due to the inherent uncertainty in making estimates, actual results reported in future periods may be based upon amounts which differ from those estimates. Estimates, judgements and assumptions are periodically evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively.

#### 4. **Changes in Accounting policies**

The microfinance has adopted NFRS 09 for classification of financial instruments, earlier classified as per NAS 39, as issued by ASB Nepal. The Microfinance applies its accounting policies consistently from year to year except where deviations have been explicitly mandated by the applicable accounting standards.

#### 5. **Significant Accounting Policies**

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

##### **5.1. Basis of Measurement**

The interim financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis except for following material items in the statement of financial position:

- ✓ Financial assets other than measured at amortized cost are measured at fair value
- ✓ Non-derivative financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value
- ✓ Derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value, if any
- ✓ Inventories are measured at cost or net realizable value whichever is lower
- ✓ Net defined benefit liabilities are measured at Present Value of Defined Benefits Obligation less the Total Plan Assets.

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis where the accounting policies and judgements as required by the standards are consistently used and in case of deviations disclosed specifically.

##### **5.2. Basis of Consolidation**

The microfinance does not have control over any other entity for consolidation of financial statements. Investments in associates are accounted for in financial statements as per equity method although associate's financial statements are not prepared using uniform accounting policies for like transactions and events in similar circumstances as it is impracticable to do so.

##### **5.3. Cash and Cash Equivalent**

Cash and cash equivalent comprise the total amount of cash-in-hand, balances with other bank and financial institutions, money at call and short notice, and highly liquid financial assets with original maturities period of three months or less from the acquisition date that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their fair value and are used by the Microfinance in the management of its short-term commitments.

Cash and Cash equivalents are measured at amortized cost in the statement of financial position.

##### **5.4. Financial assets and financial liabilities**

The Microfinance classifies its financial assets into the following measurement categories:

- a. financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss;
- b. financial assets held at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income, and
- c. financial assets held at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities are classified as either

- a. held at fair value through profit or loss, or
- b. held at amortized cost.

##### **5.4.1. Recognition**

The microfinance initially recognizes a financial asset or a financial liability in its statement of financial position when, and only when, it becomes party to the contractual provisions of an instrument. The microfinance initially recognizes loans and advances, deposits; and debt securities/ subordinated liabilities issued on the date that they are originated which is the date that the microfinance becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Investments in equity instruments, bonds, debenture, Government securities, NRB bond or deposit auction, reverse repos, outright purchase are recognized on trade date at which the microfinance commits to purchase/ acquire the financial assets. Regular purchase and sale of financial assets are recognized on trade date.

##### **5.4.2. Measurement**

###### **Initial Measurement**

At initial recognition, the Microfinance measures a financial assets or financial liability at its fair value plus or minus, in the case of financial asset or financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction cost that are incremental and directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial assets or financial



liability, such as commission and fees. The transaction cost of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

#### **5.4.2.1 Financial Assets**

Financial Assets are classified mainly under amortized cost, fair value through profit or loss and fair value through OCI. Financial Liabilities are classified at amortized cost or fair value through profit or loss.

##### **a. Measured at Amortized Cost**

Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest, are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate ('EIR') method less impairment, if any. The amortization of EIR and loss arising from impairment, if any is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

##### **b. Measured at Fair Value through OCI**

Assets are categorized under this category if the business model is to obtain the contractual cash flow from the assets but the contractual cash flow isn't solely repayment of principal and interest. Equity Instrument which are not held for trading and initially recognized as held for trading for which the Microfinance makes an irrevocable election to carry the changes in fair value of the instrument through OCI are measured at Fair Value through other Comprehensive Income.

##### **c. Measured at Fair Value through Profit & Loss**

The Microfinance classifies the financials assets as fair value through profit or loss if they are held for trading or designated at fair value through profit or loss. Any other financial asset not classified as either amortized cost or FVOCI, is classified as FVTPL.

#### **5.4.2.2 Financial Liability**

##### **a. Measured at Fair Value through Profit & Loss**

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initial recognition, transaction cost i.e. directly attributable to the acquisition are recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss as incurred. Subsequent changes in fair value are recognized at profit or loss.

##### **b. Measured at Amortized Cost**

All financial liabilities other than measured at fair value through profit or loss are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest method.

#### **5.4.3. Derecognition**

##### **5.4.3.1. Derecognition of Financial Assets**

The Microfinance derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Microfinance neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

##### **5.4.3.2. Derecognition of Financial Liabilities**

A financial liability is derecognized when, and only when it is extinguished (i.e. when the obligation specified in contract is discharged, cancelled or expired). If the liability is renegotiated with the original lender on substantially different contractual terms, the original liability is derecognized and new liability is recognized.

#### **5.4.4. Determination of Fair Value**

'Fair value' is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Group has access at that date.

Investment in Unquoted Equity Instrument are carried at cost as the market price of such shares could not be ascertained with certainty at the reporting date.

#### **5.5. Impairment**

The Microfinance reviews its individually significant loans and advances at each reporting date to assess whether an impairment loss should be provided in the Statement of Profit or Loss. The Management's judgement is extensively used in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the impairment loss. These estimates are based on assumptions about a number of factors and hence actual results may differ, resulting in future changes to the provisions made. The individual impairment provision applies to financial assets evaluated individually for impairment and is based on Management's best estimate of the present

value of the future cash flows that are expected to be received. In estimating these cash flows, Management makes judgements about the number of factors including a borrower's financial situation and the net realizable value of any underlying collateral. Each impaired asset is assessed on its merits to estimate the recoverable amount of cash flows. A collective impairment provision is established for:

- ✓ groups of homogeneous loans and advances and investment securities which are held-to-maturity, that are not considered individually significant; and
- ✓ groups of assets that are individually significant but that were not found to be individually impaired.

The collective impairment is carried using the statistical modelling such as historical trends of probability of defaults, timings of recoveries, and current economic and market conditions which may warrant for the loss being greater than the suggested by the historical trends.

For the purpose of collective assessment of impairment, Microfinance has categorized assets into following broad products as follows:

- Collateral Loan (Micro-Enterprise Loan)
- General Loan
- Discipline Loan
- Emergency Loan
- Smart Phone Loan
- Maternity Loan
- Loan Against Group Saving

### **Carveout adopted for assessment of impairment charge**

The Microfinance has opted to apply carveout on impairment of loans and receivables. Accordingly, individual and collective impairment loss amount calculated as per NFRS is compared with the impairment provision required under NRB directive no. 2, higher of the amount derived from these measures is taken as impairment loss for loans and receivables.

*The Microfinance has insured all the loans disbursed after 15 January 2018 on Deposit and Credit Guarantee Fund established under the Nepal Government, thereby takes the benefits of provisioning only 25% of the total impairment required under NRB directive no. 2*

### **5.6. Trading Assets**

The microfinance classifies financial assets or financial liabilities as held for trading when they have been purchased or issued primarily for short term profit making through trading activities or form part of a portfolio of financial instruments that are managed together for which there is evidence of a recent pattern of short-term profit taking. Held for trading assets and liabilities are recorded and measured in the statement of financial position at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognized in net trading income. Interest and dividend income or expense is recorded in net trading income according to the terms of the contract, or when the right to payment has been established. Included in this classification are debt securities, equities, short positions and customer loans that have been acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term.

The microfinance does not own any trading assets during the reported period.

### **5.7. Property, Plant and Equipment**

**Recognition and measurement:** All Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or are recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Microfinance and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

**Depreciation & Amortization:** The Microfinance depreciates property, plant and equipment following Written Down Value method applying the Depreciation rates prescribed by Income Tax Act, 2058. The rates used for depreciation of assets for the current and comparative period of significant items of property, plant and equipment are as follows:

<b>Types of Assets</b>	<b>Depreciation Rate</b>
Building	5%
Computer & Accessories	25%
Vehicles & Motorcycles	20%
Furniture & Fixtures	25%

Office Equipment	25%
Other Assets	20%
Intangible Assets	Rate are set by dividing the cost of the property over the period of useful life from the date of purchase of date of use which is assumed to be 5 years

## 5.8. Goodwill and Intangible assets

Intangible assets include externally generated capitalized software enhancements. Intangible assets, which have been determined to have a finite useful life, are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life. Intangible assets with finite useful lives are reviewed at each reporting date to assess whether there is any indication that they are impaired. If any such indication exists the recoverable amount of the asset is determined and, in the event, that the asset's carrying amount is greater than its recoverable amount, it is written down immediately.

## 5.9. Investment Property and Non-current Assets held for sale

### Investment Property

Investment property is the land or building or both held either for rental income or for capital appreciation or for both, but not sold in ordinary course of business and owner-occupied property.

### Non-Current Assets held for sale

Non-current assets (or disposal groups) are classified as assets held for sale and carried at lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell if their carrying amount is recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. The assets are not depreciated or amortized while they are classified as held for sale. Any impairment loss on initial classification and subsequent measurement is recognized as an expense. Any subsequent increase in fair value less costs to sell (not exceeding the accumulated impairment loss that has been previously recognized) is recognized in the statement of Profit or Loss.

## 5.10. Income Tax

### 5.10.1. Current Tax

Current tax is the income tax expense recognized in the statement of Profit or Loss, except to the extent it relates to items recognized directly in equity or OCI in which case it is recognized in equity or in other comprehensive income. Current tax is the amounts expected or paid to Inland Revenue Department in respect of the current year, using the tax rates and tax laws enacted or substantively enacted on the reporting date and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of prior years.

### 5.10.2. Deferred Tax

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the balance sheet and the amounts attributed to such assets and liabilities for tax purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

Deferred tax is calculated using the tax rates expected to apply in the periods in which the assets will be realized or the liabilities settled, based on tax rates and laws enacted, or substantively enacted, by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when they arise in the same tax reporting group and relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority, and when the group has a legal right to offset.

## 5.11. Deposit from Members

Deposits from members are initially recognized at fair value, plus for those financial liabilities not at fair value through profit and loss. The transaction price is considered as the fair value for measuring the deposits. The microfinance does not collect any deposit from the public other than its member.

## 5.12. Provisions, Liabilities and Contingent Liabilities

A provision is recognized, if as a result of a past event, the Microfinance has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. The amount recognized is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation at that date. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate and are reversed if there is no probability of outflow of resources. The expense relating to any provision is presented in Statement of Profit or Loss net of any reimbursement in other operating expenses

During the quarter review, the microfinance has filled its lawsuit against its staff in High Court, Tulsipur Dang, through Government Attorney Office under Banking Offence and Punishment Act. For the related case of embezzlement, a provision of NPR. 3,116,543.27 has been made.

Similarly, the microfinance has filled a case against the Large Tax Payer's Office on Revenue Tribunal Office for the disputed amount calculated for FY 2072.073 by the Large tax Payer's Office. The disputed amount for the said fiscal year is NPR 13,453,643.56 where 25 percent has been deposited in concerned authority as deposit for filing the case.

Similarly, the microfinance has filed an application for reassessment of the tax assessment made by the Large Tax Payer's Office for the Fiscal year 2073.074 in Inland Revenue Department. The disputed amount for the said fiscal year was NPR. 10,639,060.96 where 25 percent has been deposited in concerned authority as deposit for the reassessment.

### **5.13. Revenue Recognition**

Revenue is recognized only when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to Microfinance and the consideration can be reliably measured. In some cases, this may not be probable until the consideration is received or until an uncertainty is removed. The following specific recognition criteria shall also be met for revenue recognition:

#### **5.13.1. Interest income**

For all financial instruments measured at amortized cost, interest bearing financial assets classified as available-for-sale and financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss, interest income or expense is recorded using the Effective Interest Rate (EIR). EIR is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. The calculation of effective interest rate includes all charges and fee paid or received that are integral part of the effective interest only if considered material. Such a charges are not amortized over the life of the loan and advances as the income so recognized closely approximates the income that would have derived under effective interest method and are recognized directly in statement of profit and loss. Because of different factors like Mid-Term Loan disbursement and the nominal service charge levied on disbursement (within the policy of NRB), the microfinance assumes that the cost to benefit on amortization is not in favour to the microfinance. Hence, Interest income is recognized in the profit or loss as per accrual basis of accounting and as per NRB Circular No. 1 of F/Y 2076-77- Interest Income Recognition.

#### **5.13.2. Fees and Commission**

Fees and commission income including management fee, service charges, and syndication fee and forex transaction commission are recognized on accruals basis as the related services are performed.

#### **5.13.3. Dividend Income**

Dividend on investment in resident company is recognized when the right to receive payment is established. Dividend income are presented in net trading income, net income from other financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss or other revenue based on the underlying classification of the equity instruments.

#### **5.13.4. Net trading income**

Gain and losses arising in changes in fair value of financial instrument held at fair value through profit or loss are included in Statement of Profit or Loss in the period in which they arise.

### **5.14. Interest Expenses**

Interest expense on all financial liabilities including deposits are recognized in profit or loss using effective interest rate method. Interest expense on all trading liabilities are considered to be incidental to the microfinance's trading operations and are presented together with all other changes in fair value of trading assets and liabilities in net trading income. The Microfinance uses ASB carve- outs and treat coupon rate as effective interest rate.

### **5.15. Employees Benefits**

Employee benefits include all forms of consideration given by an entity in exchange for service rendered by employees for the termination of employment.

#### **5.15.1. Defined Contribution Plan**

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment plan under which an microfinance pays fixed contributions into a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay a further amount. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as expense in the profit or loss as and when they are

due. The Microfinance operates a defined contribution plans as provident fund contribution of its employees and defined benefit plans for the Gratuity and leave payment requirement under its staff rules.

#### **5.15.2. Defined Benefits Plan**

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. Gratuity and Leave Benefits are Defined Benefit Plans. The microfinance annually measures the value of the promised retirement benefits for gratuity and leave, which is a Defined Benefit Plan. Actuarial Valuation of Defined Benefit Plan has been carried out as per the requirement of NAS 19 – Employee Benefits. Gain or loss arising as a result of changes in assumptions is recognized in other comprehensive income (OCI) in the period in which it arises.

### **5.16. Foreign Currency Translation**

The interim financial statements are presented in Nepalese Rupees, which is the microfinance’s functional and presentation currency.

### **5.17. Leases**

The determination of whether an arrangement is a lease, or it contains a lease, is based on the substance of the arrangement and requires an assessment of whether the fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.

#### **5.17.1. Finance Leases**

Agreements which transfer to counterparties substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to the ownership of assets, but not necessarily legal title, are classified as finance lease. However, the Microfinance doesn’t hold any finance lease agreements.

#### **5.17.2. Operating Leases**

Lease payments under an operating lease has been recognized as an expense on straight line basis over the lease term. Majority of the lease agreement entered into by the microfinance are within the clause of normal increment which the management assumes are in line with the expected inflationary cost. The microfinance operates its branches under operating lease agreement. The payments to the lesser are structured to increase in line with the general inflation rate to compensate for the lessors expected inflationary cost increment.

### **5.18. Share Capital and Reserve**

#### **5.18.1. Share Capital**

Financial instruments issued are classified as equity when there is no contractual obligation to transfer cash, other financial assets or issue available number of own equity instruments. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as deduction net of taxes from the proceeds.

Dividends on ordinary shares classified as equity are recognized in equity in the period in which they are declared. The shares issue expenses which can be avoided for the issue was charged in the year of issue directly through equity and disclosed in the statement of changes in equity. Tax impact is also disclosed.

#### **5.18.2. Statutory General Reserves**

The microfinance allocates 20% of the net profit as stated in Bank and financial Institution Act, 2073 and 50% of additional amount of Dividend declared and distributed in excess of 20% as provisioned in Circular GHA/1/078/79 of NRB Dated 2078/04/11 is set aside to the general reserve.

#### **5.18.3. Corporate Social Responsibility Fund**

1% of net profit is set aside in the fund as per the NRB Directives for the purpose of corporate social responsibility.

#### **5.18.4. Employee Training Fund**

The fund is created for the purpose of employee training. As per the directives to microfinance by NRB, the microfinance needs to spend at least 3% of last fiscal year’s total personnel expenses for the development and trainings of the employees. Further, if the microfinance couldn’t spend up to the limit of 3%, the shortfall amount shall be transferred to the Employee Training Fund and shall be used for employee trainings in subsequent years. However, the fund as above stated has not been allocated for the quarter which shall be allocated in the annual report.

#### **5.18.5. Investment Adjustment Fund**

It is a reserve created on investment in equity instrument if the equity doesn’t get listed in Security Market within 2 years as per the directives issued by NRB.

#### **5.18.6. Regulatory Reserve**

The amount that is allocated from profit or retained earnings of the microfinance to this reserve as per the directives of NRB for the purpose of implementation of NFRS and which shall not be regarded as free for

distribution of dividend shall be presented under this reserve. The regulatory reserve of the microfinance includes the reserve net of tax and employee bonus created relating to accrued interest receivable as on Poush end 2079 not recovered. Reserve on deferred tax assets, non-banking assets, reduction in fair value of investment in equity below cost price, actuarial loss etc.

#### **5.18.7. Actuarial Gain/Loss Reserve**

The amount that is allocated from profit or retained earnings of the microfinance both positive or negative to this reserve as per the directives of NRB for the purpose of implementation of NFRS and which shall not be regarded as free reserve for distribution of dividend are recorded in this reserve. The reserve includes actuarial gain/(loss) net of tax on defined benefit plan.

#### **5.18.8. Client protection fund**

Client protection fund is created at 1% of net profit. In addition to this, 25% of dividend in excess of 20% declared and distributed is also allocated to this fund as per NRB Directives.

#### **5.18.9. Earnings per Share (EPS) including diluted EPS**

Microfinance presents basic and diluted Earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit and loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the microfinance by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting both the profit and loss attributable to the ordinary equity holders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding, for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

#### **5.18.10. Segment Reporting**

The Microfinance's operating segments are organized and managed separately through the respective department/business managers according to the nature of products and services provided with each segment representing a strategic business unit. These business units are reviewed by Chief Executive Officer of the Microfinance. The Microfinance has identified seven segments namely: Province 1, Madhesh Pradesh, Bagmati Province, Gandaki Province, Lumbini Province, Kamali Province and Far Western Province as the seven operating segment and the segment report is set out in Notes 6.

Segment report include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. The income, expenses, assets & liabilities that cannot be allocated to aforesaid segment or those related to head office are unallocated and are included in Bagmati Province. The unallocated items generally comprise of head office assets, head office expenses, and tax assets and liabilities. The geographical segment has been identified on the basis of the location of the branches in 7 different provinces of the country.

#### **5.18.11. Investment in Associates**

For the purpose of consolidation, NAS 28 - Investments in Associates is applied. Associates are entities in which the Microfinance has significant influence, but not control, over the operating and financial policies. The Microfinance has investment in nature of Associates i.e., it holds more than 20%, but less than 50%, of their voting shares.

The microfinance's investments in associates are initially recorded at cost and increased (or decreased) each year by the entity's share of the post-acquisition profit/(loss). The entity ceases to recognize its share of the losses of equity accounted associates when its share of the net assets and amounts due from the entity have been written off in full, unless it has a contractual or constructive obligation to make good its share of the losses.

As per the directives (4)8/077 issued to microfinances by NRB, the microfinance has to dispose all the investment within 2 years of investment. As the Microfinance has planned to subsequently dispose the investment in the said entities which are normally to be considered as the associate the Microfinance has not followed the above-mentioned method and such investment are presented as Share Investment in the Statement of Financial position and dividend income if any is shown in Statement of Profit or Loss.

## 6. Segment Information:

### A. Information about reportable segments:

Segment Reporting is the reporting of the operating segment of the microfinance. A segment is reportable if it has at least

- 10% of the revenues, or
- 10% of the profit or loss, or
- 10% of the combined assets of the microfinance.

Segment can be categorized either on the basis of geographical segment or business segment. The microfinance has categorized its segment on the basis of provinces i.e., geographical segment. Segment assets, segment liabilities, total revenue, total expenses and operating profit are disclosed. Branches of the microfinance are classified under the regional operating structure for monitoring and supervision. The disclosure has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of NFRS.

		Amount ('000)				
Particular		Revenue from External Customers	Intersegment Revenues	Segment Profit/Loss Before Tax	Segment Assets	Segment Liabilities
Province 1	Current Quarter	125,098	-	96,712	1,592,886	644,026
	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter	109,027	-	90,363	1,488,378	516,792
Madhesh Province	Current Quarter	520,744	-	408,204	7,011,685	2,256,458
	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter	484,461	-	425,955	6,365,609	1,969,958
Bagmati Province	Current Quarter	307,864	-	213,862	3,890,521	2,407,971
	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter	292,047	-	222,664	3,816,630	2,123,199
Gandaki Province	Current Quarter	159,413	-	117,207	2,017,208	1,097,589
	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter	149,018	-	117,310	1,961,436	967,389
Lumbini Province	Current Quarter	129,938	-	76,620	1,698,747	1,184,746
	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter	129,636	-	93,212	1,730,096	1,050,940
Karnali Province	Current Quarter	81,987	-	57,816	1,071,121	597,004
	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter	64,868	-	47,334	875,285	470,768
Sudur-Paschim Province	Current Quarter	113,070	-	80,742	1,465,480	771,108
	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter	92,106	-	69,990	1,266,343	589,751
Total	Current Quarter	<b>1,438,114</b>	-	<b>1,051,163</b>	<b>18,747,648</b>	<b>8,958,902</b>
	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter	<b>1,321,163</b>	-	<b>1,066,828</b>	<b>17,503,777</b>	<b>7,688,797</b>

#### Note:

- a. Revenue from external customer includes the total interest revenue and non-interest revenue.
- b. Intersegment revenue includes revenue from transactions with other operating segments of the microfinance.
- c. Segment Assets and Liabilities includes the assets and liabilities identifiable to a particular segment.
- d. The result reported include the items directly attributable to a segment.

### B. Reconciliation of Reportable Segment Profit or Loss

	Amount ('000)	
Particulars	Current Quarter	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter
Total Profit before tax for reportable segment	1,051,163	1,066,828
Profit before tax for other segment		
Elimination of inter-segment profit		
Elimination of discontinued operation		
Unallocated amounts:		
Other corporate expenses	(743,452)	(588,998)
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>307,711</b>	<b>477,830</b>

## 7. Related party disclosure

The microfinance has carried out transactions in ordinary course of business on an arm's length basis at commercial rates with the parties as per Nepal Accounting Standard (NAS 24- Related Party Disclosure), except for the transactions that are key managerial personnel have availed under schemes uniformly applicable to all the staffs at concessionary rates.

### 7.1. Entity with significant influence over the Microfinance

**Followings have been identified as related parties for microfinance under NAS 24 Related parties:**

- a. Lumbini Bikas Bank Limited (former Lumbini Finance & Leasing Company Limited)- Deepak Khanal as the representative honouring as chairman of the board.
- b. Agriculture Development Bank Limited- Dirgha Bahadur Aryal as the representative honouring as director of the board.
- c. Nepal Bank Limited
- d. Nabil Bank Limited
- e. Development Project Service Center (DEPROSC Nepal)- Ganesh Kumar KC as the representative honouring as director of the board.
- f. Center for Environmental and Agricultural Policy Research, Extension and Development (CEAPRED)

### 7.2. Parents and ultimate controlling parties

The microfinance doesn't have an identifiable parent of its own.

### 7.3. Transaction with Key Managerial Personnel.

As per NAS-24 Related Party Disclosure, key managerial personnel are defined as those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity.

Board of Directors and Chief Executive Officer of the microfinance are considered as key managerial personnel of the microfinance.

#### Compensation of Key Managerial Personnel

##### Compensation to the Board of Directors:

Particulars	Amount (NPR)
Director's Sitting Fees	597,000
Other Meeting Expenses	196,635
Telephone/Newspaper Allowance	108,500
Foreign Study Visit	2,634,903
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,537,038</b>

##### Compensation to the Chief Executive Officer:

Particulars	Amount (NPR)
Short Term Benefits	1,710,000
Festival Allowance	260,000
Bonus	425,583
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,395,583</b>

In addition to above, the Microfinance also provide other facilities like Vehicles Facilities, Telephone, Newspaper Allowance, Dress Allowance Accidental Insurance, Travelling Allowance and Leave encashment facilities as per the approved employee facilities of the Microfinance to the Chief Executive Officer.

## 8. Issue, Purchase, and Repayment of debt and equity Securities

No any such activities were reported during the quarter review.

## 9. Events after Interim Period

There were no material events after the reporting date affecting financial status of the Microfinance.

## 10. Effect of changes in the composition of the entity during the interim period including Merger & Acquisition

No such events occurred.